

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/5/2020 2:00 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 98171-0

Court of Appeals No. 78637-7-I

THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CATHERINE MICHELE NAGY,

Appellant-Petitioner,

v.

EMPRES HOME HEALTH OF BELLINGHAM, LLC, et al.

Respondents.

Appeal relating to Whatcom County Superior Court
Case No. 17-2-02238-37 (Hon. Charles R. Snyder)

**RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO PETITION FOR
DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

LINDSAY HART, LLP
Michael J. Estok, WSBA #36471
1300 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 3400
Portland, Oregon 97201-5640
PH: 503/226-7677
mestok@lindsayhart.com

Attorney for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENTS..... 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

IV. ARGUMENT..... 5

A. The Court of Appeals Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Granting the Motion to Strike..... 5

1) Appellant’s Reply Brief Raised New Assignments of Legal Error Not Previously Raised in This Proceeding..... 7

2) The Statement in Plaintiff’s Declaration Was Not Offered as Extrinsic Evidence on Contract Interpretation. 9

B. The Ruling at Issue Does Not Meet Any RAP 13.4(b) Factors... 12

V. CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990).....	7, 8
<i>Butler v. Thomsen</i> 2018 Wn. App. LEXIS 2962 (Dec. 31, 2018)	4
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservatory v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	6
<i>Dang v. Ehredt</i> 95 Wn. App. 670, 977 P.2d 29 (1999).....	6
<i>Glover v. Tacoma General Hospital</i> 98 Wn. 2d 708, 658 P.2d 1230 (1983).....	2
<i>Hollis v. Garwall</i> 137 Wn.2d 683, 974 P.2d 836 (1999).....	11
<i>In re Marriage of Lee</i> 176 Wn. App. 678, 310 P.3d 845 (2013).....	11
<i>In re Marriage of Sacco</i> 114 Wn.2d 1, 784 P.2d 1266 (1990).....	7
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Rhem</i> 188 Wn. 321, 394 P.3d 367 (2017).....	6
<i>J.W. Seavey Hop Corp. v. Portland, Or. v. Pollack</i> 20 Wn.2d 337, 147 P.2d 310 (1944).....	7
<i>Lipscomb v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> 142 Wn. App. 20, 174 P.3d 1182 (2007).....	5
<i>Stephens v. Gillispie</i> , 126 Wn. App. 375, 108 P.3d 1230 (2005).....	4

Wilkinson v. Chiwawa Cmts. Ass'n
180 Wn.2d 241, 327 P.3d 614 (2014)..... 11

Rules

GR 14.1(a)..... 12

RAP 2.5..... 4, 5

RAP 10.3(a) 6

RAP 10.3(c) 4, 6

RAP 12.3(d)..... 12

RAP 13.4(b) 1, 12
